FILE NO. 161088

[Recognizing and Honoring All Former and Present Members of the Board of Supervisors]

Resolution recognizing and honoring the faithful service of all former and present members of the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco who have had the privilege to serve the citizens of San Francisco in the exalted Legislative Chamber for the past 100 years.

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors, being deeply expressive of its appreciation to all former and current Members of the Board of Supervisors for their collective service as public officials, does impart this Resolution to the invaluable Members, both posthumous and those alive and present today in the Legislative Chamber; and

WHEREAS, From the very first meeting held in the San Francisco Board of Supervisors Legislative Chamber 100 years ago on October 9, 1916, to the present, each Member of the Board of Supervisors has engaged in lively debates utilizing their intellect and opposing views to enhance the quality of the legislative matters brought by Members to this Chamber for the betterment of this historic town in every aspect, and have taken part in the creation of those empowering laws that make up the San Francisco Charter, Municipal Codes, and Administrative Code that our City and County of San Francisco relies upon; and

WHEREAS, With every policy adopted, approved or finally passed – a building block was added to the wondrous strides that have been made here in this City; and with every passing year this City advanced – we saw the appreciation through our population increases and by the distinction of the diversity of the people who wanted, and still want to live, in San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, Attracted by the same light, every person who has held or holds the public office of Member of the Board of Supervisors share similar characteristics – they work harder

and more hours than they would in their <u>own</u> business to represent each community and to relate to their concerns and needs to make San Francisco the great City it has always been; and

WHEREAS, Many Members of the Board of Supervisors who dedicated their lives to serving the people of San Francisco are deceased, and we are desirous of adding this tribute to those who have left us, and those alive and present today, and we shall not forget their contribution to this great City; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That from this day forward, the legacy left in our keeping, and in the keeping of our successors, is to recognize and thank the Members of the Board of Supervisors, both former and present, for their service to San Francisco; and, be It

FURTHER RESOLVED, That in the period of the last 100 years recounting the years of service, the former and present Members of the Board of Supervisors deserve tribute, honor, remembrance, and thanks for their sense of commitment to the citizens and in recognition of every official duty discharged in its fullest detail – we honor each Member of the Board of Supervisors past and present for their faithful service to the people of the City and County of San Francisco.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

161088 File Number:

Date Passed: October 18, 2016

Resolution recognizing and honoring the faithful service of all former and present members of the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco who have had the privilege to serve the citizens of San Francisco in the exalted Legislative Chamber for the past 100 years.

October 18, 2016 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Peskin, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 161088

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/18/2016 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Unsigned

Mayor

10/28/2016

Date Approved

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Clerk of the Board

0/28/16 Date